America, using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. The University follows accounting
principles issued by the GASB.

Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 83, Certain Asset Retirement Obligations, was adopted by the University
as of July 1, 2018. The Statement establishes guidance for determining the timing and pattern of recognition for liabilities and
corresponding deferred outflow of resources related to asset retirement obligations. The Statement requires the measurement of an
asset retirement obligation to be based on the best estimate of the current value of outlays expected to be incurred. The deferred
outflow of resources associated with an asset retirement obligation is measured at the amount of the corresponding liability upon
initial measurement and is generally recognized as an expense during the reporting periods that the asset provides service.
The effects of reporting Statement No. 83 in the University's financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2018, were as follows:

(in thousands of dollars)

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

EFFECT OF
ADOPTION OF

STATEMENT
NO. 83

AS RESTATED

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

Deferred outflows of resources $4,649,403 $19,523 $4,668,926

Other noncurrent liabilities 538,381 31,015 569,396

Noncurrent liabilities 51,546,040 31,015 51,577,055

Total liabilities 61,925,583 31,015 61,956,598

Unrestricted (18,866,204) (11,492) (18,877,696)

Total net position 4,166,921 (11,492) 4,155,429

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

Other nonoperating revenues $63,610 ($1,302) $62,308

Net nonoperating revenues (expenses) 5,829,517 (1,302) 5,828,215

Income before other changes in net position 1,383,921 (1,302) 1,382,619

The adoption of Statement No. 83 did not result in any adjustments to the financial statements of  UCRS or UCRHBT.

GASB Statement No. 88, Certain Disclosures Related to Debt, including Direct Borrowings and Direct Placements, was implemented by the
University as of July 1, 2018. This Statement defines debt for purposes of disclosures in notes to financial statements as a liability that
arises from a contractual obligation to pay cash (or other assets that may be used in lieu of cash) in one or more payments to settle
an amount that is fixed at the date the contractual obligation is established. This Statement requires additional disclosures related